Received 12 January 2023, accepted 23 January 2023, date of publication 30 January 2023, date of current version 2 February 2023.
Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/ACCESS.2023.3240465
Design and Control of a Novel Detachable Driving
Module for Electrification of Manual Wheelchairs
DONGYOUNG LEE AND SOONKYUM KIM , (Member, IEEE)
Center for Healthcare Robotics, Korea Institute of Science and Technology, Seoul 02792, South Korea
Corresponding author: Soonkyum Kim (kim.soonkyum@kist.re.kr)
This work was supported in part by the Korea Medical Device Development Fund Grant, funded by the Korea Government (the Ministry of

and modules were identified and reflected in the design of
this developed module. In addition, a new type of detachable
mechanism was developed considering its compatibility with
various wheelchairs, and the module was miniaturized for
user convenience. For this purpose, a controller for the stable
motor rotation of the driving part was configured using a
flat BLDC motor instead of a general one. Subsequently,
an algorithm using an inertial sensor was applied to assist the
wheelchair with driving. Subsequently, an experiment was
conducted by installing the module on an actual wheelchair.
In addition, the performance and effectiveness of the modules
were validated using statistical analysis.
REFERENCES
[1] J. Leaman and H. M. La, ‘‘A comprehensive review of smart wheelchairs:
Past, present, and future,’’ IEEE Trans. Human-Mach. Syst., vol. 47, no. 4,
pp. 486–499, Aug. 2017, doi: 10.1109/THMS.2017.2706727.
[2] C. Wang, M. Xia, and M. Q.-H. Meng, ‘‘Stable autonomous robotic
wheelchair navigation in the environment with slope way,’’ IEEE
Trans. Veh. Technol., vol. 69, no. 10, pp. 10759–10771, Oct. 2020, doi:
10.1109/TVT.2020.3009979.
[3] J. L. Candiotti, B. J. Daveler, D. C. Kamaraj, C. S. Chung, R. Cooper,
G. G. Grindle, and R. A. Cooper, ‘‘A heuristic approach to overcome
architectural barriers using a robotic wheelchair,’’ IEEE Trans. Neu-
ral Syst. Rehabil. Eng., vol. 27, no. 9, pp. 1846–1854, Sep. 2019, doi:
10.1109/TNSRE.2019.2934387.
[4] H. Wang, Y. Sun, and M. Liu, ‘‘Self-supervised drivable area and
road anomaly segmentation using RGB-D data for robotic wheelchairs,’’
IEEE Robot. Autom. Lett., vol. 4, no. 4, pp. 4386–4393, Oct. 2019, doi:
10.1109/LRA.2019.2932874.
[5] M. Callejas-Cuervo, A. X. González-Cely, and T. Bastos-Filho, ‘‘Control
systems and electronic instrumentation applied to autonomy in wheelchair
mobility: The state of the art,’’ Sensors, vol. 20, no. 21, p. 6326, Nov. 2020,
doi: 10.3390/s20216326.
[6] M. Khalili, G. Kryt, H. F. M. Van der Loos, and J. F. Borisoff, ‘‘A compar-
ison between conventional and terrain-specific adaptive pushrim-activated
power-assisted wheelchairs,’’ IEEE Trans. Neural Syst. Rehabil. Eng.,
vol. 29, pp. 2550–2558, 2021, doi: 10.1109/TNSRE.2021.3132644.
[7] Y. Munakata and M. Wada, ‘‘A novel step climbing strategy for a
wheelchair with active-caster add-on mechanism,’’ in Proc. IEEE/RSJ Int.
Conf. Intell. Robots Syst. (IROS), Sep. 2015, pp. 6324–6329.
[8] K. Goher, A. Al-Yahmadi, and I. Bahadur, ‘‘Kinematic analysis of the sit-
to-stand mechanism of a reconfigurable wheelchair,’’ in Proc. IEEE EMBS
Conf. Biomed. Eng. Sci. (IECBES), Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia, Dec. 2016,
pp. 788–791, doi: 10.1109/IECBES.2016.7843558.
[9] K. Sasaki, Y. Eguchi, and K. Suzuki, ‘‘Stair-climbing wheelchair with
lever propulsion control of rotary legs,’’ Adv. Robot., vol. 34, no. 12,
pp. 802–813, Jun. 2020, doi: 10.1080/01691864.2020.1757505.
[10] J. Candiotti, B. Daveler, S. Sivakanthan, G. Grindle, R. Cooper, and
R. Cooper, ‘‘Curb negotiation with dynamic human–robotic wheelchair
collaboration,’’ IEEE Trans. Human-Mach. Syst., vol. 52, no. 1,
pp. 149–155, Feb. 2022, doi: 10.1109/THMS.2021.3131672.
[11] A. S. Kundu, O. Mazumder, P. K. Lenka, and S. Bhaumik, ‘‘Hand ges-
ture recognition based omnidirectional wheelchair control using IMU and
EMG sensors,’’ J. Intell. Robotic Syst., vol. 91, nos. 3–4, pp. 529–541,
Sep. 2018, doi: 10.1007/s10846-017-0725-0.
[12] P. Chawda, A. Sridhar, A. G. Mishra, H. Dedhia, M. Kambli, and
S. Kadge, ‘‘Design and implementation of hybrid BCI based wheelchair,’’
in Proc. 2nd Int. Conf. Smart Electron. Commun. (ICOSEC), Trichy, India,
Oct. 2021, pp. 557–565, doi: 10.1109/ICOSEC51865.2021.9591796.
[13] Z. Li, S. Zhao, J. Duan, C.-Y. Su, C. Yang, and X. Zhao, ‘‘Human coop-
erative wheelchair with brain-machine interaction based on shared control
strategy,’’ IEEE/ASME Trans. Mechatronics, vol. 22, no. 1, pp. 185–195,
Feb. 2017, doi: 10.1109/TMECH.2016.2606642.
[14] R. Arnay, J. Hernández-Aceituno, J. Toledo, and L. Acosta, ‘‘Laser and
optical flow fusion for a non-intrusive obstacle detection system on an
intelligent wheelchair,’’ IEEE Sensors J., vol. 18, no. 9, pp. 3799–3805,
May 2018, doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2018.2815566.
[15] L. Devigne,M.Aggravi,M. Bivaud, N. Balix, C. S. Teodorescu, T. Carlson,
T. Spreters, C. Pacchierotti, and M. Babel, ‘‘Power wheelchair naviga-
tion assistance using wearable vibrotactile haptics,’’ IEEE Trans. Haptics,
vol. 13, no. 1, pp. 52–58, Jan. 2020, doi: 10.1109/TOH.2019.2963831.
[16] D. Cojocaru, L. F. Manta, I. C. Vladu, A. Dragomir, and A. M. Mariniuc,
‘‘Using an eye gaze new combined approach to control a wheelchair move-
ment,’’ in Proc. 23rd Int. Conf. Syst. Theory, Control Comput. (ICSTCC),
Oct. 2019, pp. 626–631, doi: 10.1109/ICSTCC.2019.8886158.
[17] H. Luo, Z. Yang, P. Yin, J. O. Brooks, and B. Li, ‘‘Modeling and prediction
of user stability and comfortability on autonomous wheelchairs with 3-D
mapping,’’ IEEE Trans. Human-Mach. Syst., vol. 52, no. 6, pp. 1216–1226,
Dec. 2022, doi: 10.1109/THMS.2022.3195775.
[18] UNAwheel. UNAwheel Maxi Online User Manual. Accessed: Jan. 29,
2023. [Online]. Available: https://maxi.unawheel.eu/manual
[19] TodoWORKS. Todo-Drive. Accessed: Jan. 29, 2023. [Online]. Available: